RD030-RGUIDE-02
2019-05-08
Rev.2
1 / 18 © 2019
Toshiba Electronic Devices & Storage Corporation
LDO Regulator TCR15AG
(fixed output voltage type)
Application & Circuit

to have excellent AC characteristics, including a high power supply rejection ratio (PSRR) and a fast
load transient response, while providing a high current drive capability. Ultra-small packaging is also
an important factor for space-critical designs like smartphones.
In addition to the VIN input, Toshiba’s LDO regulators of the TCR15AG series have a separate power
supply for the output circuit in order to achieve low dropout voltage and thus stable voltage
regulation even at low input voltage. The TCR15AG series provides outstanding PSRR and load
transient response required for CMOS image sensors for smartphone applications. In addition, the
TCR15AG series offers 46 LDO regulators with a fixed output voltage from 0.65V to 3.6V to meet a
wide range of application requirements. While providing accurate voltage regulation, all the LDO
regulators of the TCR15AG series are available in an ultra-small, thin-profile WCSP package.
RD030-RGUIDE-02
2019-05-08
Rev.2
4 / 18 © 2019
Toshiba Electronic Devices & Storage Corporation
Furthermore, the TCR15AG series has a drive capability of up to 1.5 A and thus meets the current
requirement of CMOS image sensors, and provides overcurrent protection, thermal shutdown, inrush
current limiting, undervoltage lockout, and auto output discharge.
This reference guide uses the TCR15AG (fixed voltage type) LDO regulator as an example to
describe the major features and characteristics of the TCR15AG series. For details of other features

7 / 18 © 2019
Toshiba Electronic Devices & Storage Corporation
Figure 3.1  Gate voltage supply of the internal MOSFET of an LDO regulator without the VBIAS
pin
Figure 3.2  Gate voltage supply of the internal MOSFET of an LDO regulator with the VBIAS pin
Figure 3.3  VOUT-IOUT curve with different VBIAS voltages
低 RON 化
Voltage supply
Voltage supply
Low Ron
RD030-RGUIDE-02
2019-05-08
Rev.2
8 / 18 © 2019
Toshiba Electronic Devices & Storage Corporation
Figure 3.3 shows the VOUT-IOUT curves of the TCR15AG12 (VOUT=1.2V) at different VBIAS voltages.
As shown in Figure 3.3, when the VBIAS pin is 3.3V or higher, the TCR15AG12 maintains low-dropout
performance over the entire output current range of up to 1.5A. The minimum VBIAS voltage shown
in the datasheet is a voltage at which the functional operation of the TCR15AG12 is guaranteed
under the specified test conditions. Care should be taken as to variations in performance depending

consumption can be reduced by decreasing the input voltage to the IC (or module), but the
performance degradation may happen.
Even if the input voltage to the load (IC or module) is within its specification range, an actual
application may not work properly caused by poor input voltage. In that case, it is necessary to
adjust power supply specifications so that the LDO output voltage becomes slightly higher than the
minimum input voltage of the load.
The TCR15AG series provides fixed-voltage LDO regulators selectable in 0.05V increments at
voltages lower than 1.4V and around the standard power supply voltages such as 1.8V and 3.3V.
Therefore, the TCR15AG series offers you to select an LDO regulator with an output voltage that
best matches your power supply requirement.
In the case of the TCR15AGADJ adjustable-voltage LDO regulator, the output voltage is adjusted
by outside resistor divider. This means that the output voltage accuracy depends on the accuracy of
the internal reference voltage (VADJ) as well as the accuracy of outside resistors. In the case of fixed-
voltage LDO regulators, you need to consider only the output voltage accuracy specified in a
datasheet. The following considers the output voltage accuracy of the TCR15AGADJ (Adjustable-
voltage) and the TCR15AG18 (Fixed-voltage) LDO regulators at a typical output voltage of 1.8V.
Adjustable-output LDO regulator
Figure 4.1 Example of an output circuit for the adjustable-output TCR15AGADJ
RD030-RGUIDE-02
2019-05-08

 1 2
A VOUT VIN
B SENSE CONTROL
C GND VBIAS
Figure 6.1  External view, marking, and pin assignment
Bottom View
External view and marking
Pin assignment
RD030-RGUIDE-02
2019-05-08
Rev.2
16 / 18 © 2019
Toshiba Electronic Devices & Storage Corporation
Table 6.1  TCR15AG (fixed voltage type) lineup
Part Number VOUT (V) (typ.) Marking Part Number VOUT (V) (typ.) Marking
TCR15AG065 0.65 0KA TCR15AG20 2.0 2K0
TCR15AG07 0.7 0K7 TCR15AG21 2.1 2K1
TCR15AG075 0.75 0KB TCR15AG22 2.2 2K2
TCR15AG08 0.8 0K8 TCR15AG23 2.3 2K3
TCR15AG085 0.85 0KC TCR15AG24 2.4 2K4
TCR15AG09 0.9 0K9 TCR15AG25 2.5 2K5
TCR15AG095 0.95 0KF TCR15AG26 2.6 2K6
TCR15AG10 1.0 1K0 TCR15AG27 2.7 2K7
TCR15AG105 1.05 0KH TCR15AG275 2.75 0KP
TCR15AG11 1.1 1K1 TCR15AG28 2.8 2K8
TCR15AG115 1.15 0KJ TCR15AG285 2.85 0KR
TCR15AG12 1.2 1K2 TCR15AG29 2.9 2K9
TCR15AG125 1.25 0KK TCR15AG295 2.95 0KT
TCR15AG13 1.3 1K3 TCR15AG30 3.0 3K0
TCR15AG135 1.35 0KL TCR15AG305 3.05 0KU
TCR15AG14 1.4 1K4 TCR15AG31 3.1 3K1
TCR15AG15 1.5 1K5 TCR15AG32 3.2 3K2
TCR15AG16 1.6 1K6 TCR15AG325 3.25 0KW
TCR15AG17 1.7 1K7 TCR15AG33 3.3 3K3
TCR15AG175 1.75 0KM TCR15AG335 3.35 0KX
TCR15AG18 1.8 1K8 TCR15AG34 3.4 3K4
TCR15AG185 1.85 0KN TCR15AG35 3.5 3K5
TCR15AG19 1.9 1K9 TCR15AG36 3.6 3K6
RD030-RGUIDE-02
2019-05-08
Rev.2
17 / 18 © 2019